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6.1.2 Use and Development of the Land for a Dwelling
and Removal of Vegetation at 369 Paternoster Road,
Cockatoo

File Reference: 2672303400TP/1
Responsible GM:  Peter Benazic
Author: Mary Rush

Recommendation(s)

That Council issue a Refusal to Grant Planning Permit T180651 be issued for Use and
development of the land for a dwelling and removal of vegetation at 369 Paternoster Road,
Cockatoo VIC 3781 on the following grounds:

e Failure to meet application requirements of Clause 35.06-Rural Conservation Zone-
Schedule, Clause 42.01-Environmental Significance Overlay and Clause 52.17-Native
vegetation;

e Failure to protect biodiversity as required by Clause 12.01-1S Protection of biodiversity
and Clause 13.02-1S Bushfire planning;

e Failure to prioritise the protection of human life as required by Clause 13.02-1S
Bushfire planning;

e Failure to protect metropolitan green wedge land from uses and development that will
diminish its environmental values.

Attachments

1. Development Plans [6.1.2.1 - 9 pages]
2. Appendix A [6.1.2.2 - 4 pages]

Executive Summary

APPLICATION NO.: T180651

. Mr Carmine Bucci
APPLICANT: Tessa Ambrose Central Vic Planning Consultants
LAND: 369 Paternoster Road, Cockatoo VIC 3781
PROPOSAL: Use and development of the land for a dwelling and

removal of vegetation

Clause 35.06-Rural Conservation Zone Schedule 1
Clause 44.06-2 Bushfire Management Overlay,
Clause 42.01-2 Environmental Significance Overlay
PLANNING CONTROLS: Schedule 1

Site of Zoological Significance (B17)

Clause 44.06-Bushfire Management Overlay
Clause 52.17-Native vegetation

NOTIFICATION & OBJECTIONS: N/A
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KEY PLANNING Failure to provide key application requirements
CONSIDERATIONS: Impacts on vegetation and biodiversity
RECOMMENDATION: Refusal

Background

There is no previous planning history however, the current owner was provided with significant
pre application advice in May 2018 advising of the extent of the application requirements.

Subject Site
The site is located on the east side of Paternoster Road.
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A crossover is located close to the northern boundary and there are no easements
The site is currently vacant.
The topography of the land is gently undulating and is heavily covered in remnant vegetation.

The main characteristics of the surrounding area are:

. North- partially cleared site containing a dwelling and remnant vegetation,
. South- partially cleared site containing a awelling and remnant vegetation,
. East- cleared site containing a awelling and remnant vegetation,

o West- partially cleared site containing a dwelling and remnant vegetation,

u
= The site is covered by a Zoological Significance Overlay under the Department of
Environment Land Water and Planning mapping

Relevance to Council Plan
Nil.

Proposal

The proposed single storey brick dwelling measures 24.8 metres by 12.35 metres and is
proposed to be located 20 metres form the front or western boundary, 39 metres from the
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northern boundary, 60 metres from the southern boundary and 139 metres from the eastern
boundary.

The dwelling is proposed to have a gable ‘Colourbond’ roof with a maximum height of 5.3 metres
above natural ground level.

The dwelling consists of four (4) bedrooms, kitchen and living areas and a small alfresco area
as well as a double garage and has a total floor area of 288m2 (12m x 24m).

The development site is gently undulating and only minor earthworks are required.

The application has identified that a total of fifty-one (51) trees and understorey are proposed

for removal consisting of a range of native vegetation.
It is noted at this point that the applicant has advised Council that they will not provide the

further information that Council has requested in relation to the application.

Proposed site plan
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Planning Scheme Provisions

Zone
The land is subject to the Rural Conservation Zone Schedule 2

Overlays
The land is subject to the following overlays:

e Environmental Significance Overlay - Schedule 1

e Bushfire Management Overlay

Planning Policy Framework (PPF)
The relevant clauses of the PPF are:

e Clause 11.01-1S Settlement
o Clause 11.01-1R2 Green Wedges - Metropolitan Melbourne
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e Clause 12.01-1S Protection of biodiversity
e (Clause 13.02 Bushfire

o Clause 13.02-1S Bushfire planning

Local Planning Policy Framework (LPPF)
The relevant clauses of the LPPF are:
e Clause 21.01-Cardinia Shire Key Issues and Strategic Issues
e Clause 21.02-Environment
e Clause 21.02-2 Landscapes
e Clause 21.02-3 Biodiversity
e Clause 21.02-4 Wildfire Management

Relevant Particular/ General Provisions and relevant incorporated or reference documents
The relevant provisions/ documents are:

e Clause 52.17 Native vegetation

e Clause 53.02 Bushfire Planning

e Clause 51.02 Metropolitan Green Wedge Land

e Clause 65 Decision Guidelines

e Clause 66 Referral and Notice Provisions

e Clause 71.02 Operation of the Planning Policy Framework

o Clause 71.02-3 Integrated Decision Making

Planning Permit Triggers

The proposal for the Use and development of the land for a dwelling and removal of vegetation
requires a planning permit under the following clauses of the Cardinia Planning Scheme:

e Pursuant to Clause 35.06-10f the Rural Conservation Zone Schedule 1 (RCZ1) a
planning permit is required to use land for a dwelling;

e Pursuant to Clause 35.06-5 of the Rural Conservation Zone Schedule 1 (RCZ1) a
planning permit is required to construct a building or construct or carry out works
associated with a dwelling;

e Pursuant to Clause 42.01-2 of the Environmental Significance Overlay (ESO1) a
planning permit is required to construct a building or construct or carry out works for a
dwelling;

e Pursuant to Clause 42.01-2 of the Environmental Significance Overlay (ESO1) a
planning Permit to remove, destroy or lop vegetation;

e Pursuant to Clause 44.06-2 of the Bushfire Management Overlay a planning permit is
required to construct a building associated with accommodation (dwelling);

e Pursuant to Clause 52.17 -Native Vegetation a planning permit is required to remove a
native vegetation.

Public Notification

The application has been advertised pursuant to Section 52 of the Planning and Environment
Act 1987, by:
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. Sending notices to the owners and occupiers of adjoining land.
= The advertising was carried out correctly and no objections have been received. It should
be noted here that Council advertised the application without having full application
information.

Referrals
Referrals/ | Referral Authority Brief summary of response
Notice
Section 55 | CFA No objection (subject to conditions)
Referrals Recommending
Discussion

The relevant objectives of the PPF, LPPF, zone, overlays and particular provisions applicable to
the subject site, require that Council consider the impact of the proposal on the natural
environment and the ongoing preservation and enhancement of biodiversity.

Planning Policy Framework

Clause 12.01-1S Protection of biodiversity
The primary objective of this Clause is:

“To assist the protection and conservation of Victoria’s biodiversity”

The relevant strategies to achieve this objective are:

e Use biodiversity information to identify important areas of biodiversity, including key
habitat for
rare or threatened species and communities, and strategically valuable biodiversity

sites.

e Strategically plan for the protection and conservation of Victoria’s important areas of
biodiversity.

e Ensure that decision making takes into account the impacts of land use and
development on
Victoria’s biodiversity, including consideration of:
-Cumulative impacts.
-Fragmentation of habitat.
-The spread of pest plants, animals and pathogens into natural ecosystems.

e Avoid impacts of land use and development on important areas of biodiversity.

Clause 13.02 Bushfire Planning

The primary objective of this Clause is to:

“To strengthen the resilience of settlements and communities to bushfire through risk-
based planning that prioritises the protection of human life”.

Ordinary Council Meeting 15 June 2020 67



~

ORDINARY COUNCIL MEETING 15 JUNE 2020 Card IiNnia

The relevant strategies are:
Protection of human life
Give priority to the protection of human life by:

e Prioritising the protection of human life over all other policy considerations.

e Directing population growth and development to low risk locations and ensuring the
availability of, and safe access to, areas where human life can be better protected
from the effects of bushfire.

e Reducing the vulnerability of communities to bushfire through the consideration of
bushfire risk in decision making at all stages of the planning process

Areas of biodiversity conservation value
e Ensure settlement growth and development approvals can implement bushfire
protection measures without unacceptable biodiversity impacts by discouraging
settlement growth and development in bushfire affected areas that are important
areas of biodiversity.

Use and development in a Bushfire Prone Area
When assessing a planning permit application for the above uses and development
(accommodation):
e Ensure new development can implement bushfire protection measures without
unacceptable biodiversity impacts.

The planning scheme prioritises both the protection biodiversity and human life. Where a new
dwelling is to be constructed within a Bushfire Management Overlay, the dwelling must have
an area known as defendable space, which is an area modified by the removal of vegetation
(both trees and understorey). As outlined in the strategy above, where the development of a
site requires unacceptable impacts to biodiversity to create the required area for defendable
space, the development of that site is not appropriate.

As this property is a dense bush block, the defendable space cannot be provided without
significant impact on the vegetation. The extent of vegetation removal required to create
defendable space will cover an area of 4,500 square metres (0.45 hectares) and result in the
loss of trees and understorey vegetation to comply with CFA’s defendable space requirements.
This is an unacceptable level of biodiversity loss in a fragmented landscape that has Zoological
Significance and important landscape connectivity values for biodiversity.

35.06 Rural Conservation Zone

Purpose

o To conserve the values specified in a schedule to this zone.

e To protect and enhance the natural environment and natural processes for their
historic, archaeological and scientific interest, landscape, faunal habitat and cultural
values.

e To protect and enhance natural resources and the biodiversity of the area.

e To encourage development and use of land which is consistent with sustainable land
management and land capability practices, and which takes into account the
conservation values and environmental sensitivity of the locality.

Decision Guidelines
The Responsible Authority must consider, as appropriate:
General issues
e How the use or development conserves the values identified for the land in a schedule.
o Whether use or development protects and enhances the environmental, agricultural
and landscape qualities of the site and its surrounds.
Environmental issues
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e An assessment of the likely environmental impact on the biodiversity and in particular
the flora and fauna of the area.

e The protection and enhancement of the natural environment of the area, including the
retention of vegetation and faunal habitats and the need to revegetate land including
riparian buffers along waterways, gullies, ridgelines, property boundaries and saline
discharge and recharge areas.

e How the use and development relates to sustainable land management and the need
to prepare an integrated land management plan which addresses the protection and
enhancement of native vegetation and waterways, stabilisation of soil and pest plant
and animal control.

e The location of on site effluent disposal areas to minimise the impact of nutrient loads
on waterways and native vegetation.

Design and siting issues
e The need to minimise any adverse impacts of siting, design, height, bulk, and colours
and materials to be used, on landscape features, major roads and vistas.
e The need to minimise adverse impacts on the character and appearance of the area or
features of archaeological, historic or scientific significance or of natural scenic beauty
or importance.

Schedule 2 to clause 35.06 Rural Conservation Zone

Conservation values

Protection and conservation of the environmental values and landscape qualities of the land,
including habitat of botanical and zoological significance, and the conservation of natural
resources, including native vegetation, waterways and soils.

42.01 Environmental Significance Overlay

Purpose

e To identify areas where the development of land may be affected by environmental
constraints.

e To ensure that development is compatible with identified environmental values.

Decision Guidelines

The Responsible Authority must consider, as appropriate:
o The statement of environmental significance and the environmental objective
contained in a schedule to this overlay.
e The need to remove, destroy or lop vegetation to create a defendable space to reduce
the risk of bushfire to life and property.

Schedule 1 to clause 42.01 Environmental Significance Overlay

Statement of Environmental Significance

The vegetation supports the ecological processes and biodiversity of this area by forming core
habitat areas within a complex network of biolink wildlife corridors. Sites containing
threatened flora and fauna are defined as being of botanical and zoological significance.
Development within and around these sites need to be appropriately managed to ensure the
long term protection, enhancement and sustainability of these ecological processes and the
maintenance of biodiversity.

Environmental objective to be achieved

e To protect and enhance the significant environmental and landscape values in the
northern hills area including the retention and enhancement of indigenous vegetation.
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e To ensure that the siting and design of buildings and works does not adversely impact
on environmental values including the diverse and interesting landscape, areas of
remnant vegetation, hollow bearing trees, habitat of botanical and zoological
significance and water quality and quantity.

e To ensure that the siting and design of buildings and works addresses environmental
hazards including slope, erosion and fire risk, the protection of view lines and
maintenance of vegetation as the predominant feature of the landscape.

e To protect and enhance biolinks across the landscape and ensure that vegetation is
suitable for maintaining the health of species, communities and ecological processes,
including the prevention of the incremental loss of vegetation.

Decision Guidelines

o Whether the removal of any vegetation has been avoided and/or minimised.

e The protection and enhancement of the natural environment and character of the
area.

e The retention, protection and enhancement of remnant vegetation and habitat, and
the need to plant vegetation along waterways, gullies, ridgelines and property
boundaries.

e The impact of any buildings and works on areas of remnant vegetation, and habitat of
botanical and zoological significance and threatened species.

e The availability of other alternative sites, alternative building designs or alternative

Application requirements of the Rural Conservation Zone (RCZ)and the Environmental Significance
Overlay(ESO)

The above planning controls require Council to assess the loss of vegetation and the resultant
impact on the biodiversity of the site, and whether the impact is acceptable.

The application requirements of Clause 52.17-Native vegetation, in particular the requirements of
the Guidelines for the removal, destruction or lopping of native vegetation (Department of
Environment, Land, Water and Planning (DELWP) 2017) encompass all of the information
required by the RCZ and the ESO1 and will be discussed in detail under this particular provision.

Clause 44.06-Bushfire Management Overlay
A standard part of an assessment under this Overlay is the preparation of a Bushfire Management
Statement by a consultant. Part of this statement is the Bushfire Management Plan (BMP) which

includes a scaled plan showing the area within which vegetation must be managed.

The current BMP is:
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The standard defendable space requirements are:
Defendable space management standards:
* Grass must be short cropped and maintained during the declared fire danger period.
* All leaves and vegetation debris must be removed at regular intervals during the
declared fire danger period.
* Within 10 metres of a building, flammable objects must not be located close to the
vulnerable parts of the building.
* Plants greater than 10 centimetres in height must not be placed within 3 metres of a
window or glass feature of the building.
* Shrubs must not be located under the canopy of trees.
* Individual and clumps of shrubs must not exceed 5 sg. metres in area and must be
separated by at least 5 metres.
* Trees must not overhang or touch any elements of the building.
* The canopy of trees must be separated by at least 5 metres (unless trees are located
on public land).
* There must be a clearance of at least 2 metres between the lowest tree branches and
ground level

Any future dwelling would need to manage the vegetation on site in accordance with above
requirements. As previously mentioned, the total area of the defendable space is 0.45 hectares
or around 25% of the total site area of 2.1ha. This significant impact needs to be assessed at
the planning stage.

Clause 52.17-Native Vegetation

As discussed above, the construction of any future dwelling requires the management of the
vegetation to reduce the intensity of fire, so that the owner would be protected within the
dwelling. An application to remove native vegetation on a site greater than 4000m2 must
meet the application requirements of the Guidelines for the removal, destruction or lopping of
native vegetation (Department of Environment, Land, Water and Planning (DELWP) 2017 (the
Guidelines). The primary aim of the Guidelines is to ensure that any development proposal
must avoid, minimise and offset the removal of native vegetation.
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A general observation regarding the complexity of these types of applications is that there are
very few applicants that understand the interplay between the Bushfire Management Overlay
and the requirement to avoid the removal of vegetation within the defendable space. The
current application is no exception.

There following discussion provides a review of the documents submitted in relation to the
application requirements of the Guidelines:

1. Dwelling design

The Guidelines require that any proposal provide written evidence as to how the proposed
development avoids the removal of vegetation. Whilst siting of the dwelling in a previously
disturbed area, has made some attempt to reduce impact on vegetation, the current
design of the dwelling has a significant impact and does not avoid vegetation removal.
The length of the dwelling is 24.8 metres and includes a double garage. Reducing the
length of the footprint of the dwelling will reduce how far the defendable space extends
into the property and therefore avoids removal of vegetation. This could be achieved by
changing the design to a double story, reduce number of rooms, or reduce size of rooms.
The garage can be located separate to the dwelling and if less than 100m2 does not
require defendable space which would further reduce the loss of vegetation.

It is noted that Council raised this concern with the applicant in a request for further
information sent to the applicant on the 2 April, 2020 following a review of the information
submitted to Council on the 4 March, 2020. The applicant considers this request
unreasonable given the amount of time elapsed since the lodgement of the application.
However, it was not until the submission of the information in March albeit incomplete,
that the impact of the design of the dwelling on the scale of vegetation loss could
reasonably be assessed.

2. Bushfire Management Overlay Compliance Assessment by Greenwood Consulting
(20/12/2019)

This report and plan identifies the vegetation that is required to be removed within the
dwelling footprint and the defendable space of the dwelling. The proposed vegetation
removal plan shown below with trees proposed for removal shown in red:
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Ordinary Council Meeting 15 June 2020 72



~

ORDINARY COUNCIL MEETING 15 JUNE 2020 Card IiNnia

The applicant was requested to provide some additional information which is critical to
assessing the full impact on the vegetation. The current plan only includes trees up to
five (5) metres in height, whereas there are many trees over three (3) metres in height
which are required to be managed as part of the defendable space, and these have
not been shown. There are other details required by the Guidelines that Council have
requested that the applicant provide, so that the full impacts of the proposal will have
on vegetation loss and biodiversity can be assessed. For example the plan must show
hollow bearing trees that provide nesting hollows so that Council can ensure that these
trees are retained.

In order to meet the CFA’s vegetation management requirements, the (five) 5 metre
canopy separation must be provided. A review of the proposed vegetation removal
plan on site by Council’s Environment Officer, has determined that the 5 metre
distance has not been provided in several instances. The plan must demonstrate that
the 5-metre separation between tree canopies will be met. Where pruning of the
canopy is recommended to meet this requirement, the applicant needs to demonstrate
that the canopy pruning required will not impact the ongoing viability of the tree.
Failure to adequately provide the canopy separation will increase the intensity of fire
and the occupant of any dwelling will be at risk as the Bushfire Attack Level (BAL) that
the dwelling is constructed to, may not withstand the intensity of the fire.

A full list of outstanding requirements are included in appendix A to this report.

3. Ecology report, The Vegetation Quality Assessment of 369 Paternoster Road Cockatoo,
August/September 2018, Bill Richdale

This report was reviewed by Council’s Environment Officer and was found to be deficient in
its methodology. The primary problem is that the owner of the site met with the ecologist
and advised them to assess the vegetation within the footprint of the dwelling and 10
metres around the dwelling. Herein lies a major problem. The dwelling has been proposed
in a previously disturbed area and the quality of this vegetation has been significantly
reduced. The defendable space of the dwelling however, extends a further 10-20 metres in
all directions beyond this 10 metre line. This vegetation is relatively undisturbed and of
much higher quality than the vegetation assessed by the ecologist. The resultant Habitat
Score allocated to this disturbed vegetation by the ecologist does not accurately reflect the
Habitat score of the remainder of the vegetation which constitutes the majority of the
impact of the proposal.

Comments were provided to the applicant and the ecologist (Bill Richdale) on 28/6/19
that Council would not be relying on the ecology report as it did not provide sufficient detail
and Council did not agree with some of its methodology. To date neither the applicant or
Bill Richdale has addressed these concerns. A full list of outstanding requirements are
included in appendix A to this report.

4. The Native Vegetation Offset Management Strategy by Ecocentric (Peter Gannon)

This strategy assesses the scale of offsets required to replace the vegetation required to
be removed for the development. This offset strategy includes an incorrect offset score as
the consultant used the incorrect habitat score from Bill Richdale’s report. The score
arrived at does not reflect the full scale of the loss and does not meet the requirements of
the Guidelines.
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There are other deficiencies within this report which also do not result in accurate
assessment of the full loss of vegetation expected as a result of the development and the
vegetation management requirements.

The current vegetation report submitted indicates that the proposal falls within the
intermediate pathway and does not require a referral to DELWP. However, as the
submitted information does not use the correct Habitat Score, there is a reasonable
doubt as to whether the current assessment of the proposal falling within the
intermediate pathway is accurate. If the vegetation is correctly mapped, it is likely that
that the application would fall within a detailed pathway and require a referral to
DELWP.

A full list of outstanding requirements are included in appendix A to this report.

Clause 44.06-Bushfire Management Overlay

The key purpose of the Bushfire Management Overlay is to ensure that the development of the
land prioritises the protection of human life and strengthens community resilience to bushfire.
It also identifies areas where the bushfire hazard warrants bushfire protection measures to be
implemented and ensures that development is only permitted where the risk to life and
property from bushfire can be reduced to an acceptable level. Pursuant to Clause 44.06-2 a
Planning Permit is required to construct a building or construct or carry out works associated
with Accommodation.

The CFA are satisfied with the bushfire protection measures proposed, including the defendable
space and did not object to the proposal, subject to conditions being placed on the permit and
endorsement of the BMP.

The CFA’s support is based on the provision of the defendable space and appropriate vegetation
management. At this point the as previously advised, the vegetation removal plans submitted
do not provide adequate vegetation management with several instances identified on ground
where the required 5m canopy separation has not been provided.

This would place the occupant of any future dwelling at risk as the construction standard is
based on appropriate vegetation management. If vegetation is not reduced in accordance with
the requirements, radiant heat and direct flame impacts could be greater than that which the
construction standard can withstand which could result in the loss of the dwelling and potentially
the life of any occupants.

The potential risk to life and property has not been mitigated appropriately by the current
application.

Clause 51.02 Metropolitan Green Wedge Land

The proposal has been assessed against the relevant purposes of Clause 51.02. The proposal
does not satisfy one of the primary purposes of the Clause:

“To protect metropolitan green wedge land from uses and development that would
diminish its agricultural, environmental, cultural heritage, conservation, landscape
natural resource or recreation values”

The proposed dwelling and vegetation removal will have a significant impact on the
environmental qualities of the site and biodiversity of the locality. As the site is one of a handful
of relatively undisturbed sites in the area it plays an important role in the preservation of flora
and fauna. Whilst the full impacts of the development are not known, the information available
to date indicates that this proposal will have a significant and ongoing impact on biodiversity
which is unacceptable.
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Clause 53.02 Bushfire Planning

The application is not considered to meet the relevant requirements of 53.02-4 Bushfire
protection objectives as the vegetation management proposed within the defendable space is
inadequate in relation to the construction standard proposed. As previously stated, if the
vegetation management proposed is inadequate this could the dwelling failing to provide
adequate protection to the occupants.

General Discussion

Whilst the full impact of this proposal on the environment and biodiversity of the site cannot be
fully assessed without the full application requirements being met, it is reasonable to state that
the right of a land owner to use land with a Rural Conservation zoning for the purpose of a
dwelling, is of lesser importance than the conservation of the environmental qualities of the
land. It is therefore paramount to a correct assessment of this proposal on the vegetation
impacts by both Council and possibly DELWP that the requested information be provided.

In a recent VCAT decision, Department of Environment, Land, Water and Planning v Yarra Ranges SC
(Red Dot) [2019] VCAT 323, VCAT overturned the Shire’s decision to grant a permit for a dwelling
and vegetation removal and noted that:

“We consider the RCZ is a zone that does not support the use of land for a dwelling unless the
impacts from an environmental perspective are minimal and the use is subservient to the zone’s
purpose, which is to protect and enhance environmental values”

The currently proposal to remove 1/4 of the vegetation from the property is in no way minimal.
Over time incremental degradation of surrounding vegetation will occur, further impacting the
habitat values.

Council’s environment officer has identified that the site currently provides a vital east-west
corridor for a range of native fauna species and is within an area of regionally significant
ecological values. The property has nearby records of threatened forest owls such as the
Powerful Owl and larger animals such as Lace Monitors. These forest owls require large tracts
of undisturbed forest with connected tree canopy to move within the landscape and obtain
prey. The vegetation on this property provides a crucial faunal link east west through the
region and the removal of 4000 square metres of high quality remnant bushland breaks that
link.

Council’s Environment officer further argues that the application will create too large a gap
between canopy to facilitate the continued movement of arboreal mammals such as the Sugar
Glider and Feather-tail Glider Studies typically glide 5 metres between trees. Increasing the
gap between tree canopies causes the species to reduce its movement and they will over time
cease using the vegetation.

Further, advice indicates that Superb Lyrebirds have been found in Pakenham Upper-
Cockatoo. These large ground dwelling birds also require a dense understorey and need a
home range of about 10 km in diameter. They require these large areas of connected
understorey vegetation and will also be unable to use the site if the clearing occurs.

Given the failure of the proposal to avoid vegetation removal in accordance with the
requirements of the Guidelines, the current impact that the proposal will have on vegetation
and the biodiversity is unreasonable. In addition, the current proposed offsetting of this
vegetation at a both a state level would also not accurately reflect the loss incurred.
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There is a clear need for the requested information to be provided to enable a full and proper
assessment of the immediate and ongoing impacts of vegetation removal on the flora and
fauna and overall biodiversity of the area.

Clause 65 Decision Guidelines

The application has been assessed against the Clause 65 - Decision Guidelines. It is considered
that the application, as discussed above, does not provide appropriate application documents
to enable Council to fully assess compliance with the relevant state and local policies and the
purpose of the zone overlays and particular provisions that apply to the site. The information
submitted thus far has allowed Council to determine that the proposal does not avoid vegetation
removal and has avoidable and therefore unacceptable biodiversity impacts.

Conclusion
Given the above facts, it is recommended that a refusal to grant a permit be issued.
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R OB ATER OF AEGREBSIVE SOILS s APP | / © \ | (\\,0 o 9 zﬁo\émﬁgg CRAING WITHMINS 1100
Q 12500 \| s\_ Ky 00 PALL, CONNECTED TO LEGAL POINT OF
— Q)
PRI PERiIT < / | VR 80 |EE e
. a7
PLANNING PERMIT APPROVAL REQUIRED S L 26000 e 3000 & & DRAINAGE LAYOUT AND DETAILS
TREE REMOVAL REQUIREMENTS R | ﬂ =
2 TP apme oY acgra s | & T oo LEGEND o
WHICH WILL EFFECT THE PUILDING AREA \ | o T oD o SREYM | O DOWN PIPE LOC
Z%I\OIET;SG'AHT,JS O(TC%) TO COMMENCE NOTE: | RAINWATER TANK o Tmeres <’ METER BOX LOC.
OWNER TO OBTAIN APPROVAL FROM REFER TO SHEET 1B FOR \ | '20 ‘&0 B SURVEY MARK —-—STORM WATER RUN
RELEVANT AUTHORITIES, IF REQUIRED. REDUCED SURVEY AREA \ o/ | 7 o SIXIEXOATEE | ) SEWER TIE
BUSHIRE PROTECTION (BAL 27 INCLUDING SITE FALL, S L X oW Gas wTeR (%) Trees removeD
\ —_—— oW,
IN ACCORDANCE WITH BUSHFIRE EXCAVATIONS, METER BOX, Aevenar <1 & \ 7 TeECoRcoouTs
REQUIREMENTS (BAL 29) AS.2>954 TAPS. ETC == {E} TRee K HOT WATER
SLAB STEPDOWNS: Y | [~ /] UNIT LOGATION
THE FOLLOWING STEP DOWNS ARE TAKEN - S ‘_\ L T T °%EC 3O AT 4 GAS METER
FROM FFL. OF HOUSE SLAB- —S ] oD HOUSE CONNEGTION POINT
, X 1)
GARAGE: 155MM ™ L WILSON SURVEY DATE: 13/11/17
PORTICO: 135MM \\ \ CONTOUR INTERVALS: 200 MM
OUTDOOR ROOM: 125MM =7 \ \\ & LEVELS TO' ARBITRARY DATUM
TERMITE PROTECTION M (100 °2q) = 8o SITE PLAN
T TSI - 62 :
<
[\
SUSTAINABLE ENERGY: m etrl C O n
DWELLING TO COMPLY W/- RELEVANT - <
SUSTAINABLE ENERGY REQUIRENMENTS. These are the plans and) 3 R Bk R, M e e 3140
specifications referred to in the % Telonh 03 9915 5555 F 03)/ 92'22 5144
g&'ﬁ'é’é?f%'el}o'@oe FII!\II\I%BING To ANT Building Agreement. \ 3 o o
R T R . E bate. PROPOSED CROSSOVER %& © COPYRIGHT 2003 REPRODUCTION FORBIDDEN
<
PRELIMINARY SITE PLAN NOTES. || | signed-uitder ... | OT & % OWNER:
SITING 15 SUBJECT TO A CLEAR COPY OF
;:;'I‘;G 5 SUBUECT TO A SOIL REPORT Signed-Purchaser..........ccccocuu..... @ MR C. & MRS. 5. A BUCCI
SURVEY AND SITE INVESTIGATION. L ) LOT 2 PATERNOSTER ROAD
SITING 15 SUBJECT TO THE LOCATION OF | N AT
EASEMENTS AND PIPE DETAILS S OVBER NOTE COCCRK OO
SITING 15 SUBJECT TO FALL OF LAND.
BLETMANT 165 Pech Assiher To e | PRELIMINARY SITE INFORMATION | peovipe sLeie souen ooy e A s,
- ' PRELIMINARY SITE PLAN 15 BASED ON JOB 690281 DRAWN:  PD4/PD4
SITING 15 SUBJECT TO THE CONFIRMATION | INFORMATION AVAILABLE AT TFE TiMe oF |F-USHING STSTEMS. SATE %1018 T
OF COUNCIL'S BUILDING REGULATIONS AND | CONTRACT PREPARATION AND WILL BE SEPTIC BY OWNER
REQUIREMENTS CONDITIONAL ON RECEIVING PROPERTY Zerric TAK STSTE TO P2 PROVICED BY SCALE 1800 SHEET: 1A OF 9
SITING 1S SUBJECT TO RESCODE $ERV|OCE |N§ORMAT|ON FROM RELEVANT OWNER CORDANCE WITH LOGAL
REQUIREMENTS AND MAY ALTER TO SUIT AUTHORITIE QURES A REQU|REMENT5 MELWAY REF: %12 HI | CONTRACT PLANS
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ESTATE: PRELIMINARY SITE INFORMATION: | \o7¢. (These oo thé SITE AREA
E2IAlE PRELIMINARY SITE PLAN IS BASED ON REFER TO SHEET 1A FOR specificatione™r err 2128 HA
CENTRACT PREFARBITON AND WILL BE ° Building Agreemit. BUILDING AREA
IMPORTANT NOTE: CONDITIONAL ON RECEIVING PROPERTY REDUCED SURVEY AREA Date 269 SOM
JLL SURFACE DRAINAGE WORKS SHALL BE SERVICE INORMATION FROM RELEVANT INCLUDING SITE FALL, JPate \\ iR
ENGINEERS DESION DETAIL FOR fe EXCAVATIONS, METER BOX,| Signed-Builder ... .. A /... SITE COVERAGE:
SELECTED FOOTING STYSTEM & SOIL SEPTIC BY OWNER TAPS. ETC 1 2
CLASSIFICATION AND IN ACCORDANCE SEPTIC TANK SYSTEM TO BE PROVIDED BY : :
%&U,&b@ﬁ?‘; 3? 252@%’“—@%% 1, WHEREIN u#ﬁgd#‘fﬁ%ﬁ?ﬁéfﬁ WITH LOCAL PERMEABILITY:
FOR BUILDINGS ON MODERATELY, HIGHLT | W®7 7
AND SOREACE DRILENSA GE SHALL BE o1
H-IN_FROM FUTURE WIND SPEED:
CONTROLLED THROUGHOUT
CONSTRUCTION AND BE _GOMPLETED ION TO SANITARY 4 M5
BY_THE FINISH OF CONSTRUCTION. EXCAVATION NOTES

o THE BASE OF TRENCHES SHALL SLOPE
AWAY FROM THE BUILDING

o WHERE PIPES PASS UNDER THE
FOOTING SYST CLAY PLUGS ARE
@/IZ?P"IE'ED TO F’REVENT THE INGRESS OF

=
FFOR DUILDING ON HIGHLY AND REACTIVE
[5ITES, THE DRAINER SHALL PROVIDE
DRAINAOE ARTICULATION TO ALL
[STORMWATER, SANITARYPLUMBING DRAINS
IAND DISCHARGE PIPES IN AOOORDANOE
WITH CLAUSE 5.64 PLUMBIN
REQUIRIEAM’EENTS WHEREIN FLEXIBLE JOINTS
ICOMMENC IN WITHIN IM OF THE DUILDINO
PERIMETER ARE REQUIRED TO
IACCOMMODATE THE REQUIRED
DIFFERENTIAL MOVEMENT BASED ON THE
50IL CLASSIFIC TION.
[SURFA ATER MUST DE DIVERTED AWAY
FROM THE DW LL ING CRA
FROM ALL FOUI\DATIONS TO GIVE A SLOPE
OF NOT LESS THAN SOMM OVER THE FIRST
OMM FROM THE DWELLING
SUDSURFACE DRAINS TO REMOVE GROUND
OR TABLE WATER SHALL BE DETAILED BY
[THE DESIGN ENGINEER. FURTHERMORE,
DAMP—PROOFING MEMDRANE IN ACGORDANCE
WITH 5.2 L BE INSTALLED FOR
OROUNDWATER OR AGGRESSIVE SOILS

EXCAVATE APPROX. 400 MM ON RL. 10280 &
SPREAD FILL OVER REMAINING BUILDING
AREA TO LEVEL.

BUILDING PLATFORM TO HAVE MIN. S0MM
FALL OVER FIRST 1000OMM FROM SLAB

BATTERED BACK AT 45 DEG. MIN.

EXCAVATION RL. 10280

IMPORTANT NOTE:

SITE CUTS ARE SUBJECT TO PERMIT
APPROVAL & NOT TO BE USED BY ANY
OTHER CONTRACTORS OTHER THAN
METRICON HOMES P/L

DRAINAGE NOTES

PROVIDE MIN. 100MM DIA. UPV.C.
STORMWATER DRAINS WITH MIN. 1:100

ONNECTED TO LEGAL POINT OF
DISCHARGE

REFER TO ENGINEERS DRAINAGE
PLAN FOR FULL STORMWATER &
DRAINAGE LAYOUT AND DETAILS

PLANNING PERMIT:
PLANNING PERMIT APPROVAL REQUIRED

TREE REMOVAL REQUIREMENTS
g)l(‘l;%_r'll'ﬁo b; OLgARSS DRY POWNER OF ANY LEGEND : -

O PERMANENT SURVE
e R e ™ — s overa e | veree oo oo

® TITLE PEG

CONSTRUGTION (ACC) // BUILDING FEIGHT, D stk e ot wares
OWNER TO OBTAIN APPROVAL FROM 5195 M —-—STORM WATER RUN
RELEVANT AUTHORITIES, IF REQUIRED. o TOP/TOE OF BATTER ¢ SEWER TIE
BUSHFIRE PROTECTION (BAL FZ) GWT GAS WATER "~
PROPOSED DWELLING TO BE CONSTRUCTED] oM S A ouITs (») TREES REMOVED
IN ACCORDANCE WITH BUSHFIRE -
REQUIREMENTS (BAL FZ) A52959 (‘E} TReE [ HOT WATER
SLAB STEPDOWNS: UNIT LOCATION
THE FOLLOWING STEP DOWNS ARE TAKEN o%EC SEC FIT 4 GAS METER
FROM FFL. OF HOUSE SLAB- /D HOUSE CONNEGTION POINT
GARAGE: 155MM WILSON SURVEY DATE: 13/11/17

PORTICO: 125MM
OUTDOOR ROOM: 125MM

TERMITE PROTECTION:

PROVIDE TERMITE PROTECTION IN
ACCORDANCE WITH AS2660.1

SUSTAINABLE ENERGY:

DWELLING TO COMPLY W/- RELEVANT
SUSTAINABLE ENERGY REQUIREMENTS.

TEMPORARY FENCING:

BUILDER TO PROVIDE FENCING TO ANY
UNFENCED BOUNDARIES

PRELIMINARY SITE PLAN NOTES.
SITING IS SUBJECT TO A CLEAR COPY OF

CONTOUR INTERVALS: 200 MM
LEVELS TO: ARBITRARY DATUM

SITE PLAN

metricon

501 Blackburn Road, Mount Waverley Vic 3149
P.O. Box 857, Mount Waverley Vic 3149
Telephone 03 9915 5555 Fax 03 9222 5144

© COPYRIGHT 2003 REPRODUCTION FORBIDDEN

OWNER:
MR. C. & MRS. 5. A. BUCCI

SITING 15 SUBJECT TO A SOIL REPORT, LOT 2 PATERNOSTER ROAD

SURVEY AND SITE INVESTIGATION.

SITING 15 SUBJECT TO THE LOCATION OF
EASEMENTS AND PIPE DETAILS COCKKATOO
SITING 15 SUBJECT TO FALL OF LAND.
(ALLOTMENT HAS BEEN ASSUMED TO BE F.C. DATE XX/XX/XX PERMIT NO: XXXXX/X
zhfﬁo—.gos@bé& TO THE CONFIRMATION JoB 610281 DRAWN _ PDA4/PDA
ggogﬁ)e%h"% BUILDING REGULATIONS AND DATE: 04/10/18 CHECKED NRA/NR4

Y X ol
SITING 15 SUBJECT TO RESCODE SCALE: 1200 SHEET: 1B OF 4
REQUIREMENTS AND MAY ALTER TO SUIT MELWAY REF: 1% HI | CONTRACT PLANS
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/N 4700 | 2290 || 6940 [| 2780 || 230 P80 6000 [| 1450 | 1190 | [Datermmmmrr
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FLOOR PLAN ] ] OO U0k Ro ’ CARACE OVERALL] + FORTICO) + | Signed - Purchaser...........ccccoocvoncionnrinncns
: | 24830 (OVERALL) [
o T \_ )
NOTES: FRAMING NOTES; . . .
* WRITTEN DIMENSIONS TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALE.  * CENTRE ALL WINDOWS & DOORS INTERNALLY T0 | ARCAS: CARACE: 214 sMloesav: DELTA 28 BP oweR:MR. O, & MRS, 9. A. BUCCI|
FLOOR PLAN DIMENSIONS ARE TO FRAME SIZE ONLY. ROOM (UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED . ’
(“VNDOW SIZES ARE NOMNATED AS OBVERIC CODES.  + PROVDE. 200, S0es Jak 1005 10 AL ORO FLR 20768 SOM]ODOCR Ri 1291 SGM| FACADE: MAINE CELNG 25,1 FREEDOM . LOT 2 PATERNOSTER ROAD
FIRST 2 NUMBERS REFER TO HEIGHT & SECOND 2 metricon
axerowor B e S ROBE PORTICO: 400 5M| GARAGE: DOUBLE LOCATION: F COCKATOO
. - * ENSURE RETURN AR GRILLE & VOID IS CLEAR OF TRUSS
%gfo% | ﬁé"LD'NCS’ & WITH AS. 4055-2012 FOR &/0R FRAMING CONSTRUCTION. FLOOR PLAN BY METRICON JOB NO:  &9028 1| DATE: 04/10/18&
ZLYI%%%YIEEUWI}IIJ%QW';OUF;1R8VIDE CORRBOIS O e Lo BNG WAL VPODEL 26MAIS 18P .0 Bax 557 Mount Wiverisy VIC 314 | C:OATE: DD WM TYYJST VER: 24-04-2014
* GARACE ROOF TO BE TIED DOWN MIN. 1200 INTO <= WALL UNDER STAR TO BE BULT AFTER STAR : . Tel: 03 9915 5555 Fax: 03 9222 5144 i
BRCCIORK WTH HOOP RON STRAPS. ' e 7OV STUD WAL SUBTOTL: 20160 SQM|TOTAL:  26B7 SQM VETEICON [OVES 0o COPYRIGHT N THIS DRAWING g pracionr e, o DB-UgS20 AGN. O0st0a7sa [T No:
ACCORDANCE. WITH B.CA38.3. LTl RATNG A5 PER AS2047 TO NOMNATED 2257 SR 269> 5QR| FORDIDDEN AND WILL DE PROSECUTED bt e nr s oot oomoteg, |IRAINPDAPD4 | CHREDNR4/NR4 |SHEET: 2 of
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IMPORTANT NOTE: IMPORTANT NOTE:
REFER T0 FACADE DETAIL REFER TO SOIL ENGINEERS PLANS
REF. NO. S-TYP-MAIN-OI KO VERBAL FOR ARTICULATION JOINT LOCATIONS
PORTICO BEAM
DECORATIVE SCREEN CLAD TO PORTICO REFER TO ENGINEERING)
(REFER DETAIL S-TYP-INFI-O1-TYPE G) NOTE: EAVE WIDTH TAKEN PROVIDE 6MM THICK F.C. SHEET
\ FROM PORTICO BEAM INFILL ABOVE ALL SIDE AND REAR
— ELEVATION WINDOWS & DOORS
COLORBOND CORRUGATED 600, (EAVE) A
COLORBON) ORI / = UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
S Thshene R
' ¢ _ fogens £ S PROVIDE SCREEN CLAD INFILL
= ; N o ] ABOVE FRONT ELEVATION WINDOWS,
— = = — By -1 el & FRONT ENTRY DOOR FRAME &
=P =5 & 3P Y= BMM THICK F.C. SHEET INFILL
- = GO & ABOVE GARAGE DOOR OPENING
ol oo S E = 8 BE =g = UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
el s 7 SESE Vg B s
log 1 0 jis Z3k kB <8 =
S b FILL N — / I ___ B = IMPORTANT NOTE:
o = \ = e e Bl ke i = — PROVIDE ALUMINIUM FRAMED
Y N0 j DP \ \ALUMINIUM L 5A6H\ :’E/Nom I FLYSCREENS WITH ALUMINIUM
DOUBLE COLORBOND LIAOXATOMM ALUMINIM FULL 5ASH MESH TO ALL OPENABLE WINDOWS
Str S@@ﬁ“’if SECTIONAL OVERFEAD DOOR O ter o~ TMBER FRONT ENTRY GO\ uroomten e WOOW PTEF DO EXCLUDING GARAGE
O PRV VL \TME GLAZED PANELS W/- -
DOOR & DOUPLE TRANSOM TO BED |
ELEVATION A =
NOTE- EAVE WIDTH TAKEN
FROM PORTICO BEAM
600, EAVE) 2585
150 (EAVE RETLRN) COLOBOND

WHIRLYBIRD
470, 610,830, ®rick i

COLORBOND CORRUGATED
METAL ROOF AT 225
DEG PITCI

eenT T 1 Treturw ] I
ﬁ@ﬁ[‘?&&ﬁ‘%% :HHH'_\E\EHHH\H

g/ T I | LLSAFETY GLAZING SAFETY GLAZING

© : T0 ENSUITE T0 BATHROOM
..,_%t _ { PLLIILIII I ttl NN RRN RN -
SEEls I == | " ZE 8
§%5§ £S5 g5
K2 —|F o NG
ggg\gz Nz@é 3
< (% I o, ES =

= NGL *fé ’SL*—*_**—'_L;‘_ = = = = ==
y— ﬁ*—_ gl r

Te)
9 Q ! \-; OF OP
NOTE Po:eﬂiof PUMP
el ]a'fgg)é 4;%' P e c1e0 To ALUMINIUM SLIDING WINDOWS ALUMINIUM AWNING RINVAL INFINITY

TO SIDE & REAR ELEVATIONS WINDOWS TO BED 2 HOT WATER UNIT

10000L ROUND
T0 PORTICO WATER TANK (UINLESS NOTED OTHERWISE)

ELEVATION B
ELEVATIONS 1:100

NOTES: VARIATIONS(V), RE-PREPS(R), AMENDMENTS(A):  |oesicv: DELTA 28 BP omer MR G & MRS. 9. A BUCCI
* WINDOW SUPPLIER TO SUPPLY COVER BOARDS g Py
TO ALL CORNER WINDOWS U.N.O. (These are the plans and specification? No: | Date: |Drawn:(Chked] No: | Date: |Drawn:|Chked] FACADE: MAINE CELNG: 25, L FHEEDUM LOT 2 PATERNO%TER ROAD
* ALL GLAZING TO COMPLY WITH AS. 1288 — referred to in the Building Agreement. memcon
2006 GLASS IN BUILDINGS, & WITH A.S. 4055 Dat PC1|04/07/18 |PD4| NR4 | CON |04/10/18 | PD4 | NR4 | GARAGE: DOUBLE LOCATION: F C O C KA I OO
— 2012 FOR WINDLOADING. BB
* WINDOW HEAD HEIGHT DIMENSIONS TO BE Sianed - Build VO | 12/11/18|PD4 | NR4 | - ELEVATIONS BY METRICON JOB NO:  &91028 1| DATE: 04/10/18&
TAKEN TO THE NEAREST CORRESPONDING BRICK IgNEA - BUIAET ..o 501 Blaoks PP W | 1o 3129
COURSE : - - VFSDEL28MAIS 1BP ackburn Rd. Mount Waverley .|F.C.OATE: DD MM YYYY|MST VER: 24-09-2014
< WINDOWS TO COMPLY WITH B.CA 3.9.2.5 Signed - Purchaser D;OI 0E;ox9 ;31557,55%05%’: WaVOe:;Ier2 2\/405?1449
R ON_ RS R AN _ _ el: ax: .
* %%HEE SANZ[o)S(g)(']?A INAGE SYSTEM TO COMPLY [ ) m?m,m%gﬁ% g,i ZHDI‘.;P?F&WIIQG Building Practitioner Reg. No. DB-U8929 A.CN. 005108752 PERMIT No:
-, _ ! 0 © COPYRIGHT 2009 REPRODUCTION FORBIDDEN ) ] .
FORBIDDEN AND WILL BE PROSECUTED Unaihrised 1, rercsbolon o scptton s fitn nd il b posestze, |DRAWNPD4PD4 | CHKED:NR4/NR4 [ SHEET: 2 of 9
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IMPORTANT NOTE:
REFER TO SOIL ENGINEERS PLANS
FOR ARTICULATION JOINT LOCATIONS

PROVIDE F.C INFILL ABOVE ALL SIDE]
AND REAR ELEVATION WINDOWS &
DOORS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

T PRICKHORE PROVIDE ALUMINIUM FRAMED
m A e FLYSCREENS WITH ALUMINIUM
.‘ , . MESH TO ALL OPENABLE WINDOWS

COLORBOND
WHIRLYBIRD

COLORBOND CORRUGATED
METAL ROOF AT 225
DEG. PITCH

9 EAVE)
45WM FC_ SHEET INFILL:
T0 EAVE RETLRN j‘

KDHW VERBAU
OUTDOOR ROOM BEAM
HHH\IOHHHIW\IW\)

5 —~|= | EXCLUDING GARAGE.
LZ2 L
ol == =
=15 5[5 2107 (TIVBER
g E < DOOR FRANE)
\ — = ' o i
FILL ALUMINIUM SLIDING oroe 3 R__NoTE. GARAGE &
ox i %EIDINO i DOORS W/- DECAL FLL OUTDOOR ROOM
(UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE) T0 LDRY & FAMILY g;?gﬁ%’aﬁ 10 g{)ﬁ&g\@ STIE)AD
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WHRLYBIRD . 2750 )
1 GRICKRETURN | peickwore ApoVE
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v/ A
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— \M —
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8 g | OF % i ¢ N B > ~E
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NOTE STEPDOWN BRICK PIER TO 70 SIDE & REAR ELEVATIONS FiLL: STEPDOWN LLIOXATOM STEPDOWN

BRICK PIER

f'\>1 35

10 QUTDOOR FOOM OUTDOOR ROOM (UNESS NOTED OTHERWISE) 70 PORTICO

NOTES: oesav. DELTA 28 BP omER MR, C. & MRS. 9. A. BUCCI|
+WINDOW SUPPLIER TO SUPPLY COVER BOARDS - — - M - J A

T0 AL Comet WIO0iS o T g, oo K MARE UG B FREEDOM LOT 2 PATERNOSTER ROAD
+ALL GLAZING TO COMPLY WITH A'S. 1288 - : metrlcon

2006 GLASS IN BUILDINGS, & WITH AS. 4055 Date GARAGE: DOUBLE LOCATION: F COCKKATOO
ot For WNDLoADING. T Y Dl
*WINDOW HEAD HEIGHT DIMENSIONS TO BE ianed - Bui ELEVATIONS BY METRICON JOB NO:  &91028 1| DATE: 04/10/18
TAKEN TO THE NEAREST CORRESPONDING BRICK Signed - BUIlder .........cccovveiviineeines

COURSE. Signed - Purchaser VFSDEL28MAIS 1BP 501 Blackburn Rd. Mount Waverley VIC 3149, |rc DATE: DD MWM YYYY|MST VER: 24-09-2014
+WINDOWS TO COMPLY WITH BCA. 39.25 |~ o PO Dox 3ol Mount Waverley 110 3149

+GUTTER AND DRANAGE SYSTEM TO COMPLY oo ) VETRICON HOMES OWNS COPYEIGHT IN THiS DRAWING. | 3 St B0 02 o0 ML oe Teae AN oosrogrsz | TERMIT No:

L. f © COPYRIGHT 2009 REPRODUCTION FORBIDDEN
FORBIDDEN AND WILL BE PROSECUTED Ueuthrise use, reprohcton o adptaton i fcbiken and il be rosecuted, |ORAWNFDAPD4 [ CHKED:NR4/NR4 [ SHEET: 4 of 4
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IMPORTANT NOTE:
REFER TO SOIL ENGINEERS PLANS
FOR ARTICULATION JOINT LOCATIONS

PROVIDE F.C INFILL ABOVE ALL SIDE]
AND REAR ELEVATION WINDOWS &
DOORS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

T PRICKHORE PROVIDE ALUMINIUM FRAMED
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Bushfire Management Overlay Assessment: Paternoster Rd 369, Cockatoo

Bushfire Management Plan

The building(s) will be designed and constructed to BAL-29

Fire fighting
water tank

&

’ATERNOS
Roap T

Defendable space and vegetation
management to a distance of 28m
to the north, 35m to the east, 28m
to the south-east, 23m to the
south-west and the property
boundary to the west

© BAL Assessments Version 4 (24 August 2019) Page 1 of 2
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Bushfire Management Overlay Assessment: Paternoster Rd 369, Cockatoo

Bushfire Management Plan

The bushfire protection measures forming part of the permit or shown on the endorsed plans, including those
relating to construction standards, defendable space, water supply and access, must be maintained to the
satisfaction of the responsible authority on a continuing basis. This condition continues to have force and effect
after the development authorized by the permit has been completed.

1. Defendable Space
Defendable space to a distance of 28m to the North, 35m to the East, 28m to the South-East, 23m to the South-
West and the property boundary to the West around the proposed building(s) is provided and is managed in
accordance with the following requirements:
» Grass must be short cropped and maintained during the declared fire danger period.
» All leaves and vegetation debris must be removed at regular intervals during the declared fire danger
period.

the building.

»  Shrubs must not be located under the canopy of trees.

* Individual and clumps of shrubs must not exceed 5 sq. metres in area and must be separated by at least 5
metres.

» Trees must not overhang or touch any elements of the building.

* The canopy of trees must be separated by at least 5 metres.

* There must be a clearance of at least 2 metres between the lowest tree branches and ground level.

2. Construction standards
The building shall be designed and constructed to BAL-29.

3. Water Supply
10,000 litres of effective water supply for fire fighting purposes which meets the following requirements:
» Be stored in an above ground water tank constructed of concrete or metal.
» Have all fixed above-ground water pipes and fittings required for fire fighting purposes be made of
corrosive resistant metal.
* Include a separate outlet for occupant use.
* The water supply must also —
o Be readily identifiable from the building or appropriate identification signage to the satisfaction of
the relevant fire authority.
o Be located within 60m of the outer edge of the approved building.
The outlets/s of the water tank must be within 4 metres of the accessway and be unobstructed.
o Incorporate a separate ball or gate valve (British Standard Pipe (BSP) 65mm) and coupling (64 mm
CFA 3 thread per inch male fitting).
o Any pipework and fittings must be a minimum of 65 mm (excluding the CFA coupling).

o

4. Access
Access for fire fighting purposes which meets the following requirements:
» Fire authority vehicles should be able to get within 4 metres of the water supply outlet.
All weather construction.
A load limit of at least 15 tonnes.
Provide a minimum trafficable width of 3.5 metres.
Be clear of encroachments for at least 0.5m on each side and 4m vertically.
Curves must have a minimum inner radius of 10m.
The average grade must be no more than 1 in 7 (14.4 %) (8.1 degrees) with a maximum grade of no more
than 1in 5 (20 per cent) (11.3 degrees) for no more than 50m.
*  Dips must have no more than a 1in 8 (12.5 per cent) (7.1 degrees) entry and exit angle.

e o o o o o

© BAL Assessments Version 4 (24 August 2019) Page 2 of 2
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Appendix A
Outstanding information

Dwelling design

1.

The size of the proposed dwelling can be reduced. Reducing the footprint of the dwelling will
reduce how far the defendable space extends in to the property. This could be achieved by
changing the design to a double story, reduce number of rooms, or reduce size of rooms. The
garage can be located separate to the dwelling and if less than 100m2 does not require
defendable space.

Scaled site plan

The current site plan, provided in the Bushfire Management Overlay Compliance Assessment by
Greenwood Consulting (20/12/2019) must be drawn to scale and updated to include the following:

1.

Property boundaries, proposed building footprint, earthworks, effluent disposal area, fencing,
driveway, utilities and services, defendable space area, all trees within the defendable space
area and within 15 metres of any direct or indirect impacts,

Contour lines to demonstrate slope

Location of all canopy trees over 3 metres height within the defendable space area, as
required by the Guidelines for the removal, destruction or lopping of native vegetation.
Location of any hollow bearing trees

Canopies of trees with a DBH of 70 cm or more must be shown with a radius of 15 metres,
as required by the Guidelines.

Canopies of trees with a DBH below 70 cm must be shown with a radius of 10 metres, as
required by the Guidelines

The canopy circle of trees must be demarcated with different colours to indicate which trees
will be retained, removed, and pruned to meet the canopy separation requirements. They are
currently all green with colour coded identifying labels, which is not informative in
demonstrating whether canopy separation requirements are likely to be met

The tree protection zone of any tree within 15 metres of any direct or indirect impacts

Tree report

The table of tree descriptions in the Bushfire Management Overlay Compliance Assessment by
Greenwood Consulting (20/12/2019) is lacking some required information in the table that makes
the interpretation of information difficult.

1.

2.

3.

4.

In addition to the current information in the tree descriptions table, it must also include:
a. Size (diameter at breast height)
b. Presence of tree hollows
c. Size of tree protection zones and encroachment for any trees that will be retained
within 15 metres of direct or indirect impacts from development (building footprint,
earthworks, effluent disposal area, fencing, driveway, utilities and services,
machinery movements, stockpiles, site sheds, etc.)
The table of tree descriptions must include all canopy trees over 3 metres height within the
defendable space area, as required by the Guidelines for the removal, destruction or lopping
of native vegetation.
The table of tree descriptions only needs to include trees that are on the property to be
developed, and within the construction footprint and defendable space area.
Delete the proposed tree removals from the table that are outside the defendable space
area (trees 18, 21, 22, 23, 27, 31, 32, 34, 35, 37, 43, 44, 46, 48, 355, and 454)
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Vegetation management requirements of Bushfire Management Plan

The proposed tree removal plan to meet the 5-metre canopy separation requirements must be
reviewed
1. The plan must demonstrate a 5-metre separation between tree canopies will be met, and
that where pruning is recommended to meet this requirement it will not impact the ongoing
viability of the tree.
2. Prioritise retention of the largest, hollow bearing, and healthy indigenous trees to meet the
avoid and minimise requirements of 52.17 and ESO1.
3. Small trees growing beneath the canopy of larger trees can be retained, and considered a
clump.
Trees adjacent to the canopy of retained trees cannot be considered a clump.
Clumps of understory vegetation that will be retained must also be shown on the scaled site
plan, and described in the ecology report. The BMO requires that understory vegetation in the
defendable space area meets the following requirements:
a. Grass must be short cropped and maintained during the declared fire danger period
b. Shrubs must not be located under the canopy of trees
c. Individual and clumps of shrubs must not exceed 5 square metres in area and must
be separated by at least 5 metres

ok

Ecology Report

Council advised the applicant and Bill Richdale that the report 7The Vegetation Quality Assessment of
369 Paternoster Road Cockatoo, August-September 2018, is deficient on the 28/6/2019. No
updated report has been submitted to date.

The Vegetation Quality Assessment did not appear to accurately reflect the observations made on
site. Council’s Environment Planner and Vegetation Management Officer (VQA accredited assessor)
therefore used the same methodology as a quality assurance check. The Final Habitat Score was
estimated to be 81, not 71. The main results that differed were:
1. Species recruitment scoring increase from 6 to 10
a. Arange of woody species were not recorded, affecting the recruitment score
i.Acacia mearnsii (PS, SS, MS, T)
ii.Acacia verticillata (PS, SS, MS)
iii. Pimelea flava (PS, SS)
iv.Pultanaea scabra (SS, MS)
v.Olearia lirata (PS, SS, MS)
vi.Coprosma quadrifida (PS, SS)
b. Of 19 woody species present, at least 14 (73%) and perhaps 15 (78%) species have
adequate recruitment
2. Patch Size scoring increase from 2 to 8
a. Patch size scored between 2 and 5 hectares, which is the size of the property not the
patch within the landscape
b. Appropriate patch size is >20 hectares but significantly disturbed landscape
3. Large Tree health increase from 9 to 10
a. Canopy health is >70%
4. Tree Canopy Cover health increase from 4 to 5
a. Canopy health is >70%

An updated ecology report is still outstanding. The following items must be included:
1. Flora assessment completed by a DELWP Vegetation Quality Assessment accredited
assessor. ltems required in the flora assessment include:
a. Accurate Vegetation Quality Assessment to update final habitat score being used for
the offset calculation
b. Complete list and estimated extent of native flora species found onsite. List
conservation status of each plant at both state and national level.
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c. Complete list and estimated extent of weed species found onsite. Identify high threat
weeds.

2. Fauna assessment through onsite surveys by a suitably qualified ecologist (in addition to the
desktop method). Identify native and pest fauna present including mammals, birds, reptiles,
and amphibians.

3. Adescription of wildlife habitat features (e.g. Logs, dams, hollow trees, rocks) found onsite

4. Define the extent of proposed vegetation removal, including quantity of large and small
native trees, and area of understory vegetation.

5. Describe the impact the proposed vegetation removal will have on all fauna species and
habitat/s, including common and threatened species, that may be present on site or that
move through this site.

6. Describe the impact of the extent of vegetation removal on the landscape connectivity of the
area of Zoological Significance for both the current proposed siting, and the alternative siting

7. Detail how native fauna will be protected or translocated during development.

8. Details of how the property will be managed sustainably in the long term, through an
Integrated Land Management Plan.

Offset requirement

The Native Vegetation Offset Management Strategy by Ecocentric relied on the incorrect final habitat
score of 0.71 (71/100) from the Vegetation Quality Assessment in the Ecology Report as the
vegetation condition score. As described above council considers the habitat score is closer to 0.81
(81/100). The offset requirements are therefore not correct.

| acknowledge that the assessment pathway for this application is not currently detailed (however
this may change once all requested changes have been addressed). The offset requirement can be
calculated using NVIM when it has a basic or intermediate pathway. The condition score for this site
on NVIM is 0.793.

The offsets are divided into two zones for full removal and partial removal. Council’s Environment
Planner has discussed with the CFA why the clearing of all trees has been required within 10 metres
of the dwelling in the Bushfire Management Plan, as this is not normally a requirement of the
vegetation management requirements in the Bushfire Management Overlay. The CFA agreed to the
decrease of the defendable space area from 0.811 hectares to 0.442 hectares, provided there was
a 10 metre zone completely cleared around the dwelling and the BAL was increased to 29. This
reduces the environmental impact, and is an acceptable alternative method to propose.

The partial removal offset requirement is incomplete. The process for calculating partial offsets is
outlined in Appendix 3.Bin the Assessor’s Handbook, attached on final pages. This application
includes areas of partial removal in some locations, and complete removal in other locations and
therefore section B.4 must be applied.
1. The Native Vegetation Removal Report submitted with the Native Vegetation Offset
Management Strategy shows areas of partial and complete removal, as required in Report 1.
a. Complete removal of the zone within 10 metres of the house has been shown.
b. Itis not clear whether the large trees have been mapped with a 15-metre radius as
required.
c. The condition score is too low as it is based on the ecology report, and not verified.
2. Report 2 must show the extent of complete removal of canopy trees as described in section
B.2.
a. Canopy trees have not been mapped accurately in the offset report. The six large
canopy trees that are proposed for removal do not appear to have been mapped as a
circle with a radius of 15 metres.
b. None of the 223 small canopy trees that are proposed for removal have been
mapped as a circle with a radius of 10 metres.

Ordinary Council Meeting 15 June 2020 89



ORDINARY COUNCIL MEETING 15 JUNE 2020 ATTACHMENT 6.1.2.2

c. There will be additional tree removals required, as the 5-metre canopy separation
requirements is not yet being achieved.

d. Accurately mapping this required canopy size for each tree being removed will likely
increase the overall area that is required to be offset, as the outer edge of the
defendable space must follow the canopy perimeter of any trees to be removed
rather than a smooth boundary.

e. The condition score is too low as it is based on the ecology report, and not verified.

f.  The condition score of all canopy areas is considered full vegetation removal; it is not
halved as partial removal.

3. Report 3 must show the extent of partial removal, as described in section B.1. Report 3
should only consider the removal of understory vegetation where canopy trees are not being
removed.

a. Cannot calculate the offset area for partial removal until all proposed small and large
tree removals have been mapped accurately, as required for Report 2

b. Anyremaining areas between the tree canopy circles in Report 2 demonstrate where
understory vegetation may be removed where canopy trees will be retained.

c. Areas between the tree canopy circles are the only areas that can be considered as
partial removal, and have the condition score halved

4. The final offset requirement will be the offset amount in Report 2 added to the offset amount
in Report 3, plus the large tree count from both reports.
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